

No. 08-6

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
WILLIAM G. OSBORNE,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
INDIVIDUALS EXONERATED BY
POST-CONVICTION DNA TESTING
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

PAUL A. ENGELMAYER
Counsel of Record
JANET R. CARTER
PAMELA K. BOOKMAN
BRIAN A. SUTHERLAND
STEPHEN L. BERO
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022
(212) 230-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF POST- CONVICTION ACCESS TO DNA EVIDENCE EXTENDING TO INDIVIDUALS FOR WHOM EVIDENCE OF GUILT APPEARS OVERWHELMING.....	3
A. False Confessions And Jailhouse Informants	4
1. Bruce Godschalk	4
2. Christopher Ochoa.....	6
3. Jeffrey Deskovic	8
4. Dennis Fritz and Ron Williamson	10
B. Forensic Evidence	11
1. Kennedy Brewer.....	11
2. Ray Krone.....	13
3. Roy Brown.....	14
4. Kirk Bloodsworth	16
C. Misidentified By Victims	18
1. Kevin Green.....	18
2. Anthony Robinson.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT NOT TO BE INCARCERATED OR EXECUTED IF ACTUALLY INNOCENT	20
A. A Freestanding Actual Innocence Right Is Guaranteed By Both The Due Process Clause And The Eighth Amendment.....	21
1. Executing or continuing to incarcerate a prisoner who makes a truly persuasive showing of actual innocence violates substantive due process.....	22
2. Executing or continuing to incarcerate a prisoner who makes a truly persuasive showing of actual innocence constitutes cruel and unusual punishment	25
B. A “Modified- <i>Jackson</i> ” Standard Strikes The Proper Balance Between Prisoners’ Rights And Concerns Of Finality, Comity, And Conservation Of Judicial Resources.....	26
C. Recent Experience With DNA Evidence Addresses Many Of The Concerns Expressed In <i>Herrera</i>	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. A SUIT SEEKING POST-CONVICTION ACCESS TO EVIDENCE FOR DNA TESTING IS COGNIZABLE UNDER SECTION 1983.....	30
A. The Rule Of <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> Does Not Bar A Section 1983 Suit Seeking Access To Evidence.....	31
B. Recognizing A Freestanding Innocence Claim Does Not Alter The <i>Heck</i> Analysis.....	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	25
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 725 So. 2d 106 (Miss. 1998)	12
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 819 So. 2d 1165 (Miss. 2000)	12
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 819 So. 2d 1169 (Miss. 2002)	12
<i>Brown v. New York</i> , 2008-009-029, Claim No. 113684 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. Oct. 20, 2008)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Godschalk</i> , 679 A.2d 1295 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Wright</i> , 935 A.2d 542 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007), <i>appeal granted</i> , 951 A.2d 263 (Pa. 2008)	6
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	22
<i>Deskovic v. Mann</i> , No. 97 Civ. 3023, 1997 WL 811524 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1997)	9
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	25
<i>Godschalk v. Montgomery County District Attorney's Office</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 366 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	4, 5
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002)	21, 22, 23, 27, 28
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	30, 31, 32
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	2, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	22, 26, 27, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	25
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	26, 27
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	25
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	30
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 481 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	24
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	26, 30
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	32
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	23
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 162 Misc. 2d 555 (N.Y. Cayuga County Ct. 1994)	14, 15
<i>People v. Deskovic</i> , 601 N.Y.S.2d 957 (App. Div. 1994).....	9
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	25
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , No. C14-87-00345-CR, 1989 WL 102335 (Tex. Ct. App. Sept. 7, 1989)	19
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	22
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	22, 26, 27
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	30
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 150 (1833).....	24
<i>Warney v. City of Rochester</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 285 (W.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williamson v. Reynolds</i> , 904 F. Supp. 1529 (E.D. Okla. 1995), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Nguyen v. Reynolds</i> , 131 F.3d 1340 (10th Cir. 1997).....	11

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

28 U.S.C.	
§ 2254.....	23
§ 2254(a).....	31
§ 2254(b).....	29
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983.....	3, 5, 30, 31, 32, 33
§ 14136e.....	18
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 22, § 20.165(c)(12)	7
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9543.1.....	6
149 Cong. Rec. S11751	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Bratton, Anna Jo, 5 Pardoned After Wrongful Conviction In Neb. Crime</i> , A.P., Jan. 27, 2009.....	2
<i>Byrd, Shelia, Mississippi Autopsies Being Questioned</i> , A.P., Mar. 6, 2008.....	12
<i>Byrd, Shelia, Bite-Mark Testimony Is Disputed In Two Mississippi Murder Cases; Defendants Have Both Gone Free</i> , A.P., Feb. 29, 2008.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Connors, Edward, et al., <i>Convicted By Juries, Exonerated By Science: Case Studies In The Use Of DNA Evidence To Establish Innocence After Trial</i> (U.S. Dep't of Justice, Nat'l Instit. of Justice, June 1996).....	16
Cooley, Craig M., & Gabriel S. Oberfield, <i>Increasing Forensic Evidence's Reliability And Minimizing Wrongful Convictions</i> , 43 Tulsa L. Rev. 285 (2007).....	11
Dao, James, <i>In Same Case, DNA Clears Convict And Finds Suspect</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 6, 2003, at A7.....	16
Dewan, Shaila, <i>Despite DNA Result, Prosecutor Retries A '92 Rape-Murder Case</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 6, 2007, at A1.....	12
Dewan, Shaila, <i>New Suspect Is Arrested In Mississippi Killings In Which 2 Men Were Convicted</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 8, 2008, at A11.....	12
Donald, Mark, <i>Lethal Rejection</i> , Dallas Observer, Dec. 12, 2002.....	6
Dwyer, Jim, <i>Inmate To Be Freed As DNA Tests Upend Murder Confession</i> , N.Y. Times, May 16, 2006, at B1.....	6
Dwyer, Jim, <i>Ronald Williamson, Freed From Death Row, Dies At 51</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 9, 2004, at C11.....	11
<i>Falsely Accused</i> , Forensic Examiner, Sept. 22, 2007, at 82.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fitzgerald, Jim, <i>Convict Freed After 16 Years Sees Real Killer Sentenced In Murder</i> , A.P. State & Local Wire, May 3, 2007.....	9
Friendly, Henry J., <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant?</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970)	27
Frontline, <i>Burden Of Innocence: Anthony Robinson</i> , May 1, 2003 (updated Aug. 2006), < tinyurl.com/anthonyrobinson >	19
Fugit, Teresa Starr, <i>Convicted Killer Loses DNA Ruling</i> , Post-Standard (Syracuse, N.Y.), July 29, 1995, at A5.....	15
Garrett, Brandon L., <i>The Substance of False Confessions</i> (Oct. 22, 2008), < tinyurl.com/falseconfessions >	4
Garrett, Brandon L., <i>Claiming Innocence</i> , 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1629 (2008).....	29
Garrett, Brandon L., <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008)	29
Hanes, Stephanie, <i>New Peace, New Purpose</i> , Baltimore Sun, Oct. 24, 2003, at 1A	17
Kreimer, Seth F., & David Rudovsky, <i>Double Helix, Double Bind: Factual Innocence And Postconviction DNA Testing</i> , 151 U. Pa. L. Rev. 547 (2002)	4
King, Rachel, <i>Capital Consequences: Families Of The Condemned Tell Their Stories</i> (2005)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Miss. Man Cleared In 1990s Child Murder Case</i> , A.P. State & Local Wire, Mar. 13, 2008.....	13
Medwed, Daniel S., <i>The Innocent Prisoner’s Dilemma: Consequences Of Failing To Admit Guilt At Parole Hearings</i> , 93 Iowa L. Rev. 491 (2008).....	7
Mulkern, Anne C., et al., <i>Wrongly Convicted Man Is Free at Last</i> , Orange County Register (Cal.), June 21, 1996, at A1	18
Nelson, Robert, “ <i>About Face</i> ,” Phoenix New Times, Apr. 21, 2005.....	14
Parnes, Amie, <i>Schweiker Signs Law Letting Convicts Seek DNA Testing</i> , Phila. Inquirer, July 11, 2002, at B1.....	6
Reza, H.G., & Rene Lynch, <i>Freed O.C. Man Goes Home To Tearful Reunion</i> , L.A. Times, June 23, 1996, at A1.....	18
Rimer, Sara, <i>DNA Testing In Rape Cases Frees Prisoner After 15 Years</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 15, 2002, at A12.....	6
Sacks, Pamela H., <i>A Study In Contrasts</i> , Worcester Telegram & Gazette, May 14, 2002, at C1	20
Santos, Fernanda, <i>Inmate Finds Vindication In His Quest For A Killer</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 20, 2006, at B1	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Santos, Fernanda, <i>With DNA From Exhumed Body, Man Finally Wins Freedom</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 24, 2007, at B5	14
Scheck, Barry, et al., <i>Actual Innocence</i> (2003)	10
Snyder, Leslie Crocker, et al., <i>Report On The Conviction Of Jeffrey Deskovic: Prepared At The Request Of Janet DiFiore, Westchester County District Attorney</i> (June 2007).....	8
Stith, John, <i>Another Chance For Convicted Murderer</i> , Post-Standard (Syracuse, N.Y.), Apr. 21, 2006, at A1	16
Stoeltje, Melissa Fletcher, <i>Fight For Freedom</i> , San Antonio Express-News, Feb. 15, 2004, at 1K	19
